

## State of South Carolina Department of Agriculture

Wade Hampton Office Building PO Box 11280 Columbia, SC 29211 TL: (803) 734-2210 FX: (803) 737-2192

WEB: www.scda.state.sc.us

WILLIAM C. BRADLEY, JR. CHIEF GRAIN INSPECTOR Phone (843) 296-7522 FAX (843) 766-7097 E-MAIL cbradley@scda.gov

## OFFICIAL AGENCY FEE SCHEDULE

<u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u>: August 1, 2004 "Federal Grain Inspection Service (FGIS) must approve all fees for official services and OAs will assess only those fees appearing on their current approved fee schedule." This revised fee schedule supersedes all other fee schedules issued by this agency.

**INSPECIION POINTS:** 

Laboratory- SC Dept. Agriculture

1001 Bluff Road, Youngblood Bldg.

Columbia, SC 29211

**MAILING ADDRESS:** 

SC Dept. Agriculture C/O W.C. Bradley 6071 Fieldstone Circle Charleston, SC 29414

<u>REGULAR HOURS</u>: Monday through Friday 8:00am to 12:00 noon, 1:00pm to 5:00pm. Except at contract locations, regular hours may be established to meet 1ocal industry hours not to exceed 8 hours per day. Holidays and all other hours will be considered overtime.

**HOURLY RATES:** 

Regular/Standy

\$25.00

Overtime/Standby \$37.50

Hourly rates will be assessed in half-hour increments where hourly rates apply, overtime hourly rates will be assessed in addition to carrier and/or sample fees. A two (2) hour minimum will be applied when overtime is performed except one hour before or continuation of a regular day. NOTE: (Each 1/2 hour or any portion thereof = 1/2 hour charge).

TRAVEL TIME: The appropriate hourly rate.

**HOLIDAYS**: Designated by the State of South Carolina.

MILEAGE: \$0.345 per mile or prevailing state rate.

MINIMUM FEE: When Official Services are requested and cancelled after being dispatched, actual expenses will be assessed.

South Carolina Department of Agriculture

Effective date: August 1, 2004

Page 2

## OFFICIAL SERVICES OFFERED: Includes sampling EXCEPT as indicated.

Railcar, per carrier	\$ 30.95
Truck/trailer, full grade per carrier	
Truck/trailer Factor only. Max 2 factors	\$ 30.20
Submitted sample, full grade, per sample	
Submitted sample, (Max 2 factors) per sample	
Reinspection, based on file sample	
Reinspection, based on new sample	
Sampling only	applicable hourly rate
Additional samples taken in conjunction with sample taken for Official grade	\$ 15.00
Furnish Official composite sample (per sample)	\$ 15.00
Water borne stowage examination (Minimum six holds)	\$200.00
Each hold in excess of six	\$20.00
Waterborne carriers, export ships, barge, etc. inspection and/or weighing	
Per 1000 bushels or fraction (plus 0.0166 per metric ton GIPSA Supervision fee)	\$ 6.00
Duplicate copies, and faxes (per certificate)	\$ 2.50
Aflatoxin Test: Qualitative {Agri-screen}, plus hourly rate	\$10.00
Quantitative (Aflatest), plus hourly rate	
Vomitoxin Test: Qualitative, plus hourly rate	

Services Not Covered By Above Fees Will Be Assessed The Applicable Hourly Rate Stated Herein.

<u>CONTRACT TERMS</u>: Are offered and will be negotiated, on a case by case basis from our officially approved fee schedule.

<u>OFFICIAL COMMERCAL INSPECITONS</u>: Are offered and will be negotiated, on a case by case basis from our officially approved fee schedule.

\*\* Above fees include all FGIS Supervision fee.

Kuttast